As permitted by transitional provisions of IFRS  9, the

Group elected not to restate the comparative figures. All

adjustments to carrying amount of financial assets and

financial liabilities at the date of transitions were recog-

nised in opening retained earnings and other reserves

of the current period. The Group has also elected to

continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of

IAS 39 as permitted under IFRS 9.

Set out below are the disclosures relating to the impact on

the Group and significant accounting policies introduced

on adoption of IFRS 9. For details of accounting policies

of financial instruments under IAS 39, refer to Note 3.7 in

the consolidated financial statements for the year ended

December 31, 2017.

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with

IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018 are compared as follows:

Original
measurement

category
as per IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying amount

under IAS 39
AED’000

Remeasurements
AED’000

New carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
AED’000

Cash and balances with central banks, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 19,997,123 (282) 19,996,841

Deposits and balances due from banks, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 11,451,956 104,862 11,556,818

Reverse-repo placements, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 98,578 (81) 98,497

Trading securities FVTPL FVTPL 485,301 – 485,301

Investment securities (*) AFS FVTOCI 49,191,657 (149,349) 49,191,657

Loans and advances to customers, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 163,282,230 (1,107,264) 162,174,966

Other assets, net Amortised cost Amortised cost 14,875,838 (11,039) 14,864,799

Letters of credit, guarantees and other
commitments Amortised cost Amortised cost 53,426,571 (347,075) 53,426,571

Total 312,809,254 (1,510,228) 311,795,450

(*) impairment allowance is included in revaluation reserve of investments carried at FVTOCI and recognised in other comprehensive income.

1 4 2 1 4 3

ADCB 2018 Annual Report    022304    ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12    03/04/19    page 142 ADCB 2018 Annual Report    022304    ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12    03/04/19    page 143

ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12.indd   142 3/4/19   1:36 PM

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2018

RECONCILIATION OF IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCE BALANCE FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39

incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model

at January 1, 2018:

Impairment
allowance

under IAS 39
AED’000

Remeasurements
AED’000

Impairment
allowance

under IFRS 9
AED’000

Cash and balances with central banks, net – 282 282

Deposits and balances due from banks, net 127,246 (104,862) 22,384

Reverse-repo placements, net – 81 81

Investment securities 56,687 149,349 206,036

Loans and advances to customers, net 5,906,744 1,107,264 7,014,008

Other assets, net – 11,039 11,039

Letters of credit, guarantees and other commitments – 347,075 347,075

Total 6,090,677 1,510,228 7,600,905

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
INTRODUCED ON ADOPTION OF IFRS 9

FINANCIAL ASSETS

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on

settlement date basis (other than derivative contracts

which are recognised and derecognised on trade date

basis) where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is

under a contract whose terms require delivery of the

financial asset within the timeframe established by the

market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value,

plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets

classified as at FVTPL. Settlement date is the date that

[…]

valuations/Greeks are measured correctly. The Group

uses first order Risk Greeks to monitor and control market

risk on a day to day basis. The interest rate delta and vega

and the foreign exchange delta and vega are computed

daily and monitored against a limit. The Board has set

limits for the delta and the vega within acceptable level of

risks in managing the trading book.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

To overcome the VaR limitations mentioned under sta-

tistical measure above, the Group also carries out daily

stress tests/sensitivity analysis of its portfolio to simulate

conditions outside normal confidence intervals in order

to analyse potential risk that may arise from extreme

market events that are rare but plausible. The results of

the stress tests are reported regularly to the Group’s ALCO

committee for their review.

CURRENCY RISK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valua-

tions in the trading and banking book to hypothetical,

instantaneous changes in the level of foreign currency

exchange rates  — ​with other market risk factors held

constant (including the USD-AED currency pair which is

pegged) — ​which would have an impact on the Group’s

consolidated income statement:

2018 2017

Price Shock in
percentage

+5%
AED’000

-5%
AED’000

+5%
AED’000

-5%
AED’000

USD-AUD (207) 1,689 900 498

EUR-USD (15,493) 24,965 (5,229) 23,847

GBP-USD 1,182 (914) 2,540 2,753

USD-JPY 1,474 8 1,063 1,665

USD-CHF 2,303 (133) 527 999

USD-INR (13,762) 6,991 (10,783) 11,918

INTEREST RATE RISK — ​TRADING BOOK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations

in the trading book to hypothetical and instantaneous

changes in the level of interest rates — ​with other market

risk factors held constant — ​which would have an impact

on the Group’s consolidated income statement:

Relative instantaneous rate move shift for all tenors:

2018 2017

+25bps
AED’000

-25bps
AED’000

+25bps
AED’000

-25bps
AED’000

AED (3,941) 10,713 29,424 (27,274)

USD (110) 466 (24,052) 42,262

2 1 6 2 1 7

ADCB 2018 Annual Report    022304    ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12    03/04/19    page 216 ADCB 2018 Annual Report    022304    ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12    03/04/19    page 217

ADCB_AR18_Financials_v8_L12.indd   217 3/4/19   1:37 PM

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2018

INTEREST RATE RISK — ​BANKING BOOK

The following table depicts the sensitivity of fair valuations

in the non-trading book to hypothetical and instantane-

ous changes in the level of interest rates  — ​with other

market risk factors held constant — ​which would have an

impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement:

2018 2017

+25 bps
AED’000

-25 bps
AED’000

+25 bps
AED’000

-25 bps
AED’000

Sensitivity of
net interest
income 107,807 (107,807) 59,187 (59,187)

The sensitivity on the consolidated income statement is

the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the